Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION NO. 85 OF 2013

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Girard, Wood, Loeb, Westcott and Mason

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 640 OF 2011; EXTENDING AGREEMENT WITH STONE INDUSTRIES, LLC FOR ROUTINE PUMPING, CLEANING AND DISPOSAL FOR SEPTIC SYSTEMS (WC 63-11)

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 640 of 2011 authorized an agreement with the lowest responsible bidder, Stone Industries, LLC, for Routine Pumping, Cleaning and Disposal for Septic Systems (WC 63-11), and

WHEREAS, the bid specifications for WC 63-11 provided for an extension of the agreement with the lowest responsible bidder for up to two additional one (1) year periods, and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of the Buildings and Grounds has advised that Resolution No. 640 of 2011 as adopted awarded the bid to the lowest responsible bidder, Stone Industries, LLC, with no agreement extensions mentioned, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes amending Resolution No. 640 of 2011 to extend the agreement with Stone Industries, LLC, for two (2) additional one (1) year periods beyond the original contract date in accordance with the bid specifications for WC 63-11, and be it further

RESOLVED, with exception of the above amendment, Resolution No. 640 of 2011 shall continue in full force and effect, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds shall be expended from the appropriate Budget Codes from various Departments.